ETAS ID: TM567708

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Encompass Mobile, LLC		12/31/2019	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ice Technologies LLC
Street Address:	610 Schelter Road
City:	Lincolnshire
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60069
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4051955	MOBILEISTIC
Registration Number:	4011446	M
Registration Number:	3804632	M WORKS!
Registration Number:	3712912	SUCCESSORIZE YOUR BUSINESS
Registration Number:	5548890	M WORKS!
Registration Number:	5498876	MSHIELD
Registration Number:	4544927	MPULSE BLAST
Registration Number:	5218743	M WORKS!
Registration Number:	4497882	MOBILEISTIC
Registration Number:	2752217	MOBILEISTIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3032912400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-291-2300

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Sabrina J. Danielson **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1900 16th Street, Suite 1400 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006894 FRAME: 0616

900540906

116894-4000				
Sabrina J. Danielson				
/Sabrina J. Danielson/				
03/18/2020				
Total Attachments: 4				
source=32_Encompass Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif				

source=32_Encompass Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=32_Encompass Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=32_Encompass Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=32_Encompass Trademark Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment (this "Trademark Assignment"), dated as of January 10, 2020, and effective as of December 31, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Encompass Mobile, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company located at 9970 W. Cheyenne Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89129 ("Seller"), and Ice Technologies LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 610 Schelter Road, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of the trademarks and trademark applications described on **Schedule 1** hereto (the "**Trademarks**"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, by and among Buyer, Seller and certain other parties, dated as of January 10, 2020, and effective as of December 31, 2019 (the "Purchase Agreement"), Seller has agreed to assign to Buyer all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks (and the portion of the business of Seller to which the Trademarks pertain), including the goodwill symbolized by or associated therewith. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein will have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

In connection with the transfer of the portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertain, Seller hereby sells, transfers, conveys, and assigns to Buyer, and its successors and assigns, Seller's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all registrations and applications therefor and the right to apply for and register the Trademarks, in the United States of America and all foreign countries, together with the goodwill of Seller's business in which the Trademarks are used and symbolized by the Trademarks, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, all rights of renewal and extension, and the right to sue and recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

This Trademark Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Trademark Assignment were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties will be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity. The provisions of Sections 11.9, 11.10, 11.13 and 11.14 of the Purchase Agreement apply to this Trademark Assignment *mutatis mutandis*.

This Trademark Assignment will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Buyer and Seller and their respective successors and assigns. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Trademark Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission will be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Trademark Assignment.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

146735762.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has executed this Trademark Assignment as of the Effective Date.

SELLER:

ENCOMPASS MOBILE, LLC

By: Name: Kenis Elde

Title: Manager

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement

BUYER:

ICE TECHNOLOGIES LLC

By: Michael E. Mohr

Name: Michael E. Mohr

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule 1

Trademarks

Citation	Country	Status	Registrant	Owner	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
G obìleistic		Registered	ABM Wireless, Inc. DBA Mobileistic (NY Corp.)	Encompass Mobile, LLC	85164750	October 29, 2010	4051955	November 8, 2011
	U.S.	Registered	ABM Wireless, Inc. DBA Mobileistic (NY Corp.)	Encompass Mobile, LLC	85164047	October 28, 2010	4011446	August 16, 2011
m works!	U.S.	Registered	ABM Wireless, Inc. DBA Mobileistic (NY Corp.)	Encompass Mobile, LLC	77769336	June 26, 2009	3804632	June 15, 2010
SUCCESSORIZE YOUR BUSINESS	U.S.	Registered	ABM Wireless, Inc. DBA Mobileistic (NY Corp.)	Encompass Mobile, LLC	77505177	June 23, 2008	3712912	November 17, 2009
() works	U.S.	Registered	ABM Wireless, Inc. DBA Mobileistic (NY Corp.)	Encompass Mobile, LLC	87622847	September 26, 2017	5548890	August 28, 2018
mSHIELD	U.S.	Registered	ABM Wireless, Inc. DBA Mobileistic (NY Corp.)	Encompass Mobile, LLC	87368572	March 13, 2017	5498876	June 19, 2018
mPULSE BLAST	U.S.	Registered	ABM Wireless, Inc. DBA Mobileistic (NY Corp.)	Encompass Mobile, LLC	85921409	May 2, 2013	4544927	June 3, 2014
O vorks	U.S.	Registered	ABM Wireless, Inc. DBA Mobileistic (NY Corp.)	Encompass Mobile, LLC	85984282	June 25, 2012	5218743	June 6, 2017
MOBILEISTIC	U.S.	Registered	ABM Wireless, Inc. (NY Corp.)	Encompass Mobile, LLC	86032181	August 8, 2013	4497882	March 18, 2014
MOBILEISTIC	USPTO	Renewed (Registered)	ABM Wireless, Inc. (NY Corp.) 205 MARCUS AVENUE HAUPPAU GE, NEW YORK, 11788	Encompass Mobile, LLC	76405410	May 9, 2002	2752217	August 19, 2003

146735762.3

RECORDED: 03/18/2020